hire the construction firm to build the facility. The project sponsor will be accountable to the
project partners.

• Project Partners – The project partners (to be identified) will provide financial, program service
and facility support services for the project.

43 | P a g e

10.0 Implementation Strategy

The implementation strategy outlines the recommended next steps at a high level.

To be developed by the Project Manager in collaboration with the Project Sponsors and Project Partners.

44 | P a g e

11.0 Review and Approval Process

The review and approval process for this Business Case has been focused on the process for the
Wheatland Housing Management Body’s review and approval. Other reviews and approvals will be led by
the Project Manager in collaboration with the Project Sponsors and Project Partners.

45 | P a g e

12.0  Appendices

Appendix One:  Data Tables

Appendix Two:  AHS Request

Appendix Three: Stakeholder Engagement

Appendix Four:  Pro Forma Financial Statements

Appendix Five:  Reference Materials

46 | P a g e

Appendix One:  Data Tables

47 | P a g e

Population Growth of Seniors

Table A1:  Population Distribution of Seniors, 2001 to 2016

2001
Strathmore & WC City of Calgary

Number Share  Number Share

Total Population 15,505   878,865

65 Years and Older 1,410 9.09% 81,155 9.23%

85 Years and Older 140 0.90% 8,095 0.92%

 2016
Strathmore & WC City of Calgary

Number Share  Number Share

Total Population 22,545   1,239,220

65 Years and Older 3,280 14.55% 138,405 11.17%

85 Years and Older 375 1.66% 17860 1.44%

javascript:openWindow('../Help/Metadata/Flags.cfm?Lang=E&Flag=')

48 | P a g e

Occupied Housing Stock

Table A2:  Strathmore Seniors

  Owners Renters Total

Single 550 25 575 48.7%

Semi 170   170 14.4%

Row 30 30 60 5.1%

Duplex 10 10 20 1.7%

Apt  95 145 240 20.3%

Mobile 115   115 9.7%

Total 970 210 1180 100.0%

Table A3:  Wheatland Seniors

  Owners Renters Total

Single 460 25 485 84.3%

Semi 35 20 55 9.6%

Row   0.0%

Duplex   0.0%

Apt   0.0%

Mobile 35   35 6.1%

Total 530 45 575 100.0%

Table A4:  Strathmore and Wheatland Seniors

  Owners Renters Total

Single 1010 50 1060 60.4%

Semi 205 20 225 12.8%

Row 30 30 60 3.4%

Duplex 10 10 20 1.1%

Apt 95 145 240 13.7%

Mobile 150 0 150 8.5%

Total 1500 255 1755 100.0%

49 | P a g e

Prevalence of Low Income by Age Group

Table A5:  Town of Strathmore

Age
Total
Individuals

In low-income Not in low income
Prevalence of low
income (%)

0 to 17 years 3345 450 2895 13.5

18 to 24 years 1075 100 975 9.3

25 to 54 years 5555 475 5085 8.6

55 to 64 years 1570 165 1405 10.5

65 years+ 1845 270 1575 14.6

Total - Age 13395 1455 11935 10.9

Table A6:  Wheatland County

Age
Total
Individuals

In low-income Not in low income
Prevalence of low
income (%)

0 to 17 years 1630 265 1365 16.3

18 to 24 years 490 45 445 9.2

25 to 54 years 2955 300 2655 10.2

55 to 64 years 1240 145 1095 11.6

65 years+ 1040 135 900 13

Total - Age 7355 890 6465 12.1

Table 7:  Town of Strathmore and Wheatland County

Age  Total  In low-income Not in low income
Prevalence of low
income (%)

0 to 17 years 4975 715 4260 14.4%

18 to 24 years 1565 145 1420 9.3%

25 to 54 years 8510 775 7740 9.1%

55 to 64 years 2810 310 2500 11.0%

65 years+ 2885 405 2475 14.0%

Total - Age 20750 2345 18400 11.3%

50 | P a g e

Senior Households by Tenure with Affordability Problems

Table A8:  2016 Census of Canada

  Strathmore   Wheatland County   Total

  Owners Renters   Owners Renters   Owners Renters

65 - 74 605 110   245 30   850 140

In Need 115 70   50 10   165 80

75 - 84 255 85   125 25   380 110

In Need 55 55   30 10   85 65

85+ 105 105   30 105   135 105

In Need 25   10   35

Total 965 300   400 160   1365 355

In Need 195 125   90 20   285 145

51 | P a g e

Appendix Two:  AHS Data Request